

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

JAMES BLASSINGAME and SIDNEY
HEMBY,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-858-APM
Judge Amit P. Mehta

HON. BENNIE G. THOMPSON, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-400-APM
Judge Amit P. Mehta

HON. ERIC SWALWELL,

Plaintiff,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-586-APM
Judge Amit P. Mehta

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER ACTION IN SUPPORT
OF THE BRIEFS IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

 I. The Federal Officials are covered under Section 1985(1)’s broad substantive
 scope3

 A. Defendants’ standing arguments are erroneous5

 B. Congress broadly designed Section 1985(1) to protect federal officials6

 C. The Federal Officials are covered under Section 1985(1)’s substantive
 scope 11

 1. The Federal Officials are covered under the “office, trust, or place of
 confidence under the United States” language in Section 1985(1)..... 14

 2. Members of Congress and the Vice President are additionally covered
 as “any officers of the United States” under Section 1985(1) 18

 II. The First Amendment does not shield Defendants’ involvement in the
 conspiracy24

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Baron v. Carson, 410 F. Supp. 299 (N.D. Ill. 1976)5

Barr v. Clinton, 370 F.3d 1196 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....8, 25

Bostock v. Clayton County, Georgia, 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....7, 16

Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic, 506 U.S. 263 (1993).....8, 11

Brnovich v. Democratic National Committee, No. 19-1257 (2021).....2

Brown v. Hartlage, 456 U.S. 45 (1982).....24

Cockrum v. Donald J. Trump for President, No. 3:18-cv-00484 (E.D. Va. 2018).....2

Cooper v. Harris, 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017)2

Evenwel v. Abbott, 136 S. Ct. 1120 (2016).....2

Food & Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp., 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....9

Gill v. Whitford, 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....2

Goodman v. Svahn, 614 F. Supp. 726 (D.D.C. 1985).....5, 8

Griffin v. Breckenridge, 403 U.S. 88 (1971).....7, 9

Husted v. A. Philip Randolph Institute, 138 S. Ct. 1833 (2018).....2

Jones v. DeSantis, 975 F.3d 1016 (11th Cir. 2020) (en banc)2

King v. Burwell, 576 U.S. 473 (2015)8

Kush v. Rutledge, 460 U.S. 719 (1983).....4, 5, 7, 11

Lamar v. United States, 240 U.S. 60 (1916).....13, 20, 23

Lawrence v. Acree, 665 F.2d 1319 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....4

Lewis v. News-Press & Gazette Co., 782 F. Supp. 1338 (W.D. Mo. 1992)8, 15

Loughrin v. United States, 573 U.S. 351 (2014).....14

LULAC v. Public Interest Legal Foundation, No. 1:18-cv-00423 (E.D. Va. 2018).....2

McCord v. Bailey, 636 F.2d 606 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....1,7, 9, 13

Milner v. Department of Navy, 562 U.S. 562 (2011).....10

Mollnow v. Carlton, 716 F.2d 627 (9th Cir. 1983).....8

New York Immigrant Coalition v. Rensselaer County Board of Elections,
 No. 1:19-cv-920 (N.D.N.Y. 2019).....2

Pope v. Bond, 641 F. Supp. 489 (D.D.C. 1986).....4, 8

Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins, 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....25

Ross v. Blake, 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016)9

Scales v. United States, 367 U.S. 203 (1961)24

Sculimbrene v. Reno, 158 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2001).....25

Shelby County v. Holder, 570 U.S. 529 (2013)2

Spagnola v. Mathis, 809 F.2d 16 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....7, 9

Steele v. United States, 267 U.S. 505 (1925).....19

Stern v. U.S. Gypsum, Inc., 547 F.2d 1329 (7th Cir. 1977)4, 5, 7, 8, 17, 24

Stith v. Barnwell, 447 F. Supp. 970 (M.D.N.C. 1978).....8, 17

Thomas v. United States, 213 F.2d 30 (9th Cir. 1954)23

United States v. Barber, 442 F.2d 517 (3d Cir. 1971).....10, 17

United States v. Carlson, 946 F. Supp. 2d 1115 (D. Or. 2013)23

United States v. Chansley, No. 21-cr-3-RCL, 2021 WL 861079 (D.D.C. Mar. 8, 2021).....25

United States v. Gerhard, 615 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2010).....17

United States v. Hall, 342 F.2d 849 (4th Cir. 1965).....17

United States v. Hartwell, 73 U.S. 385 (1867)15

United States v. Hanson, 618 F.2d 1261 (8th Cir. 1980).....17

United States v. Hendee, 124 U.S. 309 (1888)20

United States v. Julian Elie Khater and George Pierre Tanios,
 Case No. 1:21-cr-222 (D.D.C. Mar. 17, 2021)17

United States v. Mouat, 124 U.S. 303 (1888).....20

United States v. Rakes, 510 F.3d 1280 (10th Cir. 2007).....17

United States v. Stevens, 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....24

United States v. Tomsha-Miguel, 766 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2014).....23

United States for Use of Crawford v. Addison, 73 U.S. 291 (1867).....15

Veasey v. Abbott, 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) (en banc).....2

<i>Windsor v. The Tennessean</i> , 719 F.2d 155 (6th Cir. 1983)	8, 25
<i>Wisconsin v. Mitchell</i> , 508 U.S. 476 (1993)	25
<i>Worthy v. Barrett</i> , 63 N.C. 199 (1869)	15
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I § 6, cl. 2	12
U.S. Const. art. II § 1, cl. 2	12
U.S. Const. art. II § 2, cl. 2	12
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 3	13
U.S. Const. amend. XII	11
Statutes, Rules & Regulations	
3 U.S.C. § 15	11
10 U.S.C. § 2648	23
18 U.S.C. § 372	5, 17, 18
18 U.S.C. § 912	20, 23
18 U.S.C. § 1114	23
31 U.S.C. § 1355	23
42 U.S.C. § 1983	9
42 U.S.C. § 1985	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1985(1)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1985(3)	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
1 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> , § 454 (2d ed. 1858)	13
Bouvier Law Dictionary (14th ed. 1871)	16, 21
Abbott, <i>Dictionary of Terms and Phrases Used in American or English Jurisprudence</i> (1879) ...	21
Black’s Law Dictionary (1st ed. 1891)	21
Black’s Law Dictionary (14th ed. 1871)	16
Burrill Law Dictionary and Glossary (2d ed. 1867)	16
Cong. Globe, 37th Cong., 1st Sess. 227 (1861)	18

Cong. Globe, 42nd Cong., 1st Sess. 334 (1871)..... *passim*

Conspiracy to Impede or Injure an Officer of the United States,
 18 U.S.C. S 372, 1 Op. O.L.C. 274, 276 (1977)18

Eric Foner, *Reconstruction: America’s Unfinished Revolution* (2d ed. 2014) *passim*

Inside the Capitol Riot: An Exclusive Video Investigation, N.Y. TIMES (June 30, 2021),
www.nytimes.com/2021/06/30/us/jan-6-capitol-attack-takeaways.html.....5

Jennifer L. Mascott, *Who Are “Officers of the United States”?*,
 70 STAN. L. REV. 443 (2018)21

KKK Act of Apr. 20, 1871, Ch. 22, § 1, 17 Stat. 13-159

Officers of the United States Within the Meaning of the Appointments Clause,
 31 Op. O.L.C. 73 (2007).....23

Rapalje & Lawrence, *Dictionary of American and English Law* (1888)16

Scalia & Garner, *Reading Law* (2012)13

Wharton, *Law Lexicon or Dictionary of Jurisprudence* (2d ed. 1860).....16
